currencies other than the units’ functional currency, where the revenue is predominately in USD and RMB and certain
portion of the bank loans is denominated in USD. The Group entered into forward currency contracts and tends to accept
foreign currency exchange risk avoidance or allocation terms when arriving at purchase and sales contracts to minimise its
transactional currency exposures. The Group takes rolling forecast on foreign currency revenue and expenses, matches the
currency and amount incurred, so as to alleviate the impact on business due to exchange rate fluctuation.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in the USD and
HKD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity.

BYD Company Limited 96

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2008

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Group

Increase/ Increase/

Increase/ (decrease) (decrease)

(decrease) in in profit inowner’s

RMB rate before tax equity*

% RMB’000 RMB’000

2008

If RMB weakens against USD 5% (18,371) —

If RMB strengthens against USD (5%) 18,371 —

If RMB weakens against HKD 5% (3,085) —

If RMB strengthens against HKD (5%) 3,085 —

2007

If RMB weakens against USD 5% 141,709 —

If RMB strengthens against USD (5%) (141,709) —

If RMB weakens against HKD 5% 73,120 —

If RMB strengthens against HKD (5%) (73,120) —

* Excluding retained profits.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish
to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an
ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, arises
from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.